LB 736

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 736

Approved by the Governor April 10, 2014

Introduced by Dubas, 34.

FOR AN ACT relating to the One-Call Notification System Act; to amend sections 76-2322 and 76-2330, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change requirements for serving notice of intent to excavate; to harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 76-2322, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

76-2322 An excavator shall serve notice of intent to excavate upon the center by calling the center's toll-free telephone number. submitting a locate request using a method provided by the center. The center shall inform the excavator of all operators to whom such notice will be transmitted and shall promptly transmit such notice to every operator having an underground facility in the area of intended excavation. The center shall assign an identification number to each notice received.

Sec. 2. Section 76-2330, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

76-2330 The center shall:

- (1) Maintain adequate records documenting compliance with the requirements of the One-Call Notification System Act, including records of all telephone calls and records of all <u>location</u> <u>locate</u> requests for the preceding five years which will be made available and printed upon request of an operator or excavator;
- (2) Provide the notification service during normal working hours at a minimum; and
- (3) Provide procedures for emergency notification for calls received at other than normal working hours.
- Sec. 3. Original sections 76--2322 and 76--2330, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.